OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-19)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO-19-1:

In the telephone conference call between DRA and Sempra on Tuesday February 28, 2012, Sempra stated that if part of a segment meets the criteria for hydrotesting or replacement, then the entire segment would be included for testing or replacement, and the adjoining or “neighboring” segment is defined as “Accelerated”.  
a. Please confirm this statement.  If this is an incorrect summary of how adjoining or neighboring segments are treated, please explain.

b. Please discuss how adjoining or “neighboring” segments are accelerated in Sempra’s PSEP and identify the criteria used.

RESPONSE DAO-19-1:

a. See part (b) of this response
b. Per the decision tree, the scope for Phase 2 is any segment, or portion of segment, that is not "Category 4 Criteria".  Thus, Phase 2 includes "Category 4 Non-Criteria" and in some cases Category 1, Category 2 and/or Category 3 Criteria mileage.  A majority (approx 90%) of the accelerated miles in Phase 1A are "Category 4 Non-Criteria".  In some cases, due to perceived efficiency and cost effectiveness, Phase 2 mileage was included in the Phase 1A scope.  .
Examples of Phase 2 mileage that, for the purposes of this filing, are accelerated into the Phase 1A scope include the following:

· If a Category 4 segment containing Criteria mileage and proposed to be replaced or pressure tested in Phase 1A also has Non-Criteria portions, then the Non-Criteria portions are included in the replacement or pressure test scope.
· A Phase 2 segment (or segments) located between two Phase 1A segments or immediately adjacent to a Phase 1A segment may be “accelerated” into the Phase 1A scope if it is anticipated that the incremental cost and impact of continuing the replacement or pressure test to include the Phase 2 segment(s) would overall be more efficient and cost effective than interrupting the effort in Phase 1A and returning to the same location again in Phase 2.  
· If it is anticipated that replacement of pipe segments in their existing location is infeasible (due to the presence of other underground utilities, not enough space in the Right-of-Way,etc.),  In such circumstances, in order to replace the Phase 1A portions, a re-route of the pipeline may be required.  Continuing the replacement of the pipeline along the new route to effectively replace some Phase 2 (accelerated) segments in Phase 1A may be more efficient from a cost and operations perspective than tying back and forth between the new route and the original pipeline.
Due to the time constraints in the preparation of the filing, the determination of which segments to accelerate into Phase 1A was made at a high level using judgment and assumptions.  No detailed analyses were performed nor are any reports, studies, or other information prepared.  The actual scope of Accelerated Miles to be included in each individual project will be developed during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP. 

QUESTION DAO-19-2:

During the telephone conference on Tuesday, February 28, 2012, Sempra stated that the cost estimates prepared for the PSEP, are “Level 5” costs.  
a. Please confirm this statement and define “Level 5” costs as used in Sempra’s PSEP.

b. Please explain why Sempra has presented “Level 5” cost estimates in its PSEP.

c. Please state how accurate Sempra expects the cost estimates Sempra presents in its PSEP to be.

d. Please explain if the contingency percentages identified in the workpapers, 30% for projects with costs that are less than $2 million and 20% for projects with costs that are greater than $2 million, are related to “Level 5” costs.

RESPONSE DAO-19-2:

a. The estimate classification (Class 1 – 5) has been referenced both on the February 28th conference call and in Response 4.4.1 to data request SCGC-DR-04.  SoCalGas/SDG&E have stated that the replacement and pressure test cost estimates developed for the PSEP filing are Class 5 or slightly better.  

This classification system was developed by the Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE International).  It separates cost estimates into the various classes based on the level of project definition and also assigns expected accuracy ranges.  
Per AACE, a Class 5 estimate has 0% to 2% project definition, can be considered a “conceptual” estimate, is typically used for such purposes as project screening or assessment of initial viability, and has an expected accuracy range of -20% to -50% on the low side and +30% to +100% on the high side.

b. The Decision orders that the submitted plans “must include cost estimates and rate impacts to enable the Commission to fully consider the impacts of the final adopted plan”.
Due to the large number of projects proposed in the PSEP and the expedited timeframe given to develop and file the plan, it was not feasible to prepare a more precise estimate.  Site visits and preliminary engineering and design work for each project have not yet been performed.  
.
c. An AACE Class 5 estimate has an expected accuracy range of -20% to -50% on the low side and +30% to +100% on the high side.

d. Estimate contingency and accuracy are related, but are not interchangeable terms.  As stated in Response 4.4.1 of data request SCGC-DR-04: 

“Whereas estimate contingency typically deals with variability of cost for items that are identified as part of the project scope, uncertainty and accuracy of a cost estimate ultimately includes cost factors that may have never been anticipated”

Per the AACE definition of expected accuracy range, 

“Accuracy is traditionally expressed as a +/- percentage range around the point estimate after application of contingency…”
Therefore, contingency is not specifically tied to AACE estimate class.  
Further explanation of the 20% and 30% contingencies used for the pipe replacement and pressure test estimates prepared by SPEC Services can be found in Response DAO-01-05.
QUESTION DAO-19-3:

In Sempra’s response to DRA-DAO-01, question 5 regarding the 20% and 30% contingency estimates, Sempra states, 

“…In other words contingency is added to a project cost estimate to cover project unknowns and risks identified…For these types of estimates we attempt to identify all the cost contributors as line items and rely on past project experience to assign individual costs.  We typically assign a contingency cost of 30% to all of our ROM [rough-order of magnitude] cost estimates to account for uncertainty associated with a true understanding of the project scope.  The 30% contingency is on the low end of industry standards when no preliminary engineering has been performed, however with our knowledge of material and labor pricing associated with typical pipeline construction projects we feel it is adequate to cover the uncertainty that still remains.”  
Please answer the following questions with regard to this statement:
a. Please identify all projects that Sempra relied on to state, “…rely on past project experience.”

b. For each project in 3(a) provide a copy of the project scope, and identify the starting and completion date and project cost.

c. Please also describe why the projects in response to 3(a) were determined as appropriate projects for the evaluation of contingency percentages for the PSEP projects.

d. Please identify “industry standards” (i.e. source) and provide the range of contingency used by or determined by “industry standards”.  Please provide a copy of the materials used in determining “industry standards”. 

e. Please explain why the “industry standards” contingency range is appropriate for use in determining PSEP estimates.

f. Please identify “the uncertainties that still remains” and explain in detail how these “uncertainties” are quantified as 30% or 20% contingency. 

g. Please identify the project “unknowns” and “risks” associated with the contingency used in the PSEP and explain in detail how these “unknowns” and “risks” are quantified as 30% or 20%.

RESPONSE DAO-19-3:

a. The language included in Response DAO-01-05 was prepared by SPEC Services, the engineering firm utilized by SoCalGas/SDG&E to provide the replacement and pressure testing cost estimates.  Therefore, the projects referred to in the statement “…rely on past project experience” are projects in which SPEC was involved for various clients.
b. See part (a) of this response
c. The past project experience referenced in the statement was not specifically the basis for the contingency percentages that were applied.  As stated in DAO-01-05:
“As with many client projects that SPEC is asked to look at, one of the initial client goals is to understand a rough-order of magnitude (ROM) cost before proceeding.  These ROM cost estimates are typically generated without performing any preliminary engineering and rarely include a site visit or a complete understanding of project permitting requirements… We typically assign a contingency cost of 30% to all of our ROM cost estimates to account for uncertainty associated with a true understanding of the project scope.”

d. The approach developed by the Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE) is generally regarded as the industry standard for preparing construction cost estimates.  The AACE definition of contingency states that the amount utilized in an estimate is “[t]ypically estimated using statistical analysis or judgment based on past asset or project experience.”  While AACE does specify the accuracy range per estimate class, the contingency amount to be used is left to the estimator to determine based on “past asset or project experience.”  

As stated in the excerpt referenced in the question, it is typical for SPEC to include a 30% contingency to rough-order of magnitude cost estimates developed based on limited information.  In their experience working in the pipeline construction industry, it is not uncommon for rough-order of magnitude estimates of pipeline construction projects to be assigned at least a 30%, if not greater, contingency.  

e. It is common practice to apply a contingency to cost estimates for projects.  The amount included is typically related to the degree of project definition and the level of detail that went into developing the estimate.  Response DAO-01-05 provides an explanation as to why the contingencies used in the PSEP pipe replacement and pressure test cost estimates are appropriate.
f. The pipe replacement and pressure test cost estimates were developed based on limited information and no engineering/design work.  As such, there are project unknowns that the estimates attempt to account for through assumptions, application of contingency, and an understanding of the estimate accuracy.  These unknowns can include, but are not limited to, definitive designs and material take-offs, labor market, cost of materials, availability of right-of-way, public relations issues, environmental/ permit restrictions on the construction effort, soil conditions, etc.  A further discussion of the challenges and risks can be found in Section II.E of our Testimony.  

g. See parts (c) and(f) of this response

QUESTION DAO-19-4:
In response to DRA data request, DRA-DAO-3, question 1, Sempra states, “…Given the short timeframe allotted for development of the PSEP, SoCalGas and SDG&E did not conduct a formal cost/benefit analyses to determine that pressure testing of short pipeline segments less than 1,000 feet in length would exceed the cost of replacement.  This determination was based on engineering judgment.  In general, a pressure test needs to be performed between isolation valves to allow isolation of a segment.  Thus depending on valve location, pressure testing a short segment may actually require the testing of a much longer segment or segments of pipeline than is required to meet the regulatory directive, at a correspondingly higher cost.  The impact on operations for a pressure test would also be more complicated and expensive.”  Please answer the following questions with regard to this statement:
a. Please define “engineering judgment”, identify any and all evaluations, analyses, or assessments performed as part of the “engineering judgment”, and provide copies of all materials relied on as part of “engineering judgment.”

b. Identify the employees whose evaluation or analyses or assessments became this “engineering judgment”.  For each employee, please identify his/her position, the number of years of work experience at Sempra, and the area of expertise.

c. Provide a copy of all analyses, evaluations, assessments, or studies performed to determine the statement, “Thus depending on valve location, pressure testing a short segment may actually require the testing of a much longer segment or segments of pipeline than is required to meet the regulatory directive, at a correspondingly higher cost.”  If Sempra relied on past projects, please identify those projects and provide a copy of the project scope.

d. Provide a copy of all analyses, evaluations, assessments, or studies performed to determine the statement, “The impact on operations for a pressure test would also be more complicated and expensive.”  If Sempra relied on past projects, please identify those projects and provide a copy of the project scope.

RESPONSE DAO-19-4:

a. Webster’s dictionary defines judgment as “an opinion or decision that is based on careful thought.”  Engineering judgment would be similarly defined, though specifically applied in the context of an engineering matter.  As stated in the language cited in the above question, formal cost/benefit analyses or other detailed evaluations have not yet been performed for each applicable PSEP project to validate this approach.  The engineering judgment referred to is based on the collective experience and knowledge of those involved with developing the PSEP filing and was not documented in a formal way other than how it is explained in Testimony and workpapers.  
b. The input of the many knowledgeable personnel working in SoCalGas and SDG&E operations was considered when developing the assumptions and approaches outlined in the PSEP, including the high level assumption, for purposes of defining a scope to facilitate development of cost estimates, that segments less than 1000 feet would be replaced instead of pressure tested.  The following company personnel are among the most experienced in the areas of pressure testing and pipe installation activities.  

· Roger Warr, Manager of Project and Construction Management group, 32 years of experience at SoCalGas

· Ron Bott, Project Manager III, 38 years of experience at SoCalGas

· Alan Ahern, Gas Transmission Operations Manager, 39 years of experience at SoCalGas
c. The high level scope used to facilitate development of the cost estimates assumed pressure test boundaries to coincide with the segment boundaries as defined in the NTSB database.  This may not always be feasible or appropriate when it comes to actually performing the pressure test.  Detailed analysis regarding the logistics and boundaries of the pressure testing to be executed during implementation of the PSEP has not yet been completed.  Each project can present unique challenges.  During the engineering/design phase of each project, an execution plan will be developed to meet the requirements of the D.11-02-019 in a cost effective manner while minimizing impacts to customers.
d. The referenced statement is a general assumption, based on experience, that increasing the length of a pressure test can also increase the cost and complexity.  Detailed evaluations or studies were not performed to determine the impact on operations of the pressure testing that will be executed as part of the PSEP. 
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